Changes to legislation: Offender Management Act 2007, Part 4 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

### SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 3

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### PART 4

#### **ESCORT ARRANGEMENTS**

Imprisonment (Temporary Provisions) Act 1980 (c. 57)

- 18 (1) Section 6 of the Imprisonment (Temporary Provisions) Act 1980 (detention in the custody of a constable) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1) for the words from "prison" to "in which" there is substituted "prison or accommodation which is youth detention accommodation (within the meaning given by section 107(1) of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000) in which ".
  - (3) In subsection (2) for the words from "prison" to "in which" there is substituted " accommodation in which".

#### **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 3 para. 18 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)

Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 (c. 33)

The Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 is amended as follows.

### **Commencement Information**

- I2 Sch. 3 para. 19 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)
- In section 9 (powers and duties of custody officers employed at contracted out secure training centres)—
  - (a) in subsection (1)(a) for "offender" there is substituted "person", and
  - (b) in subsection (3), for "offenders" there is substituted "persons".

# **Commencement Information**

- I3 Sch. 3 para. 20 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)
- 21 In section 12 (escort arrangements and officers)—

SCHEDULE 3 – Minor and consequential amendments Document Generated: 2023-12-21

Changes to legislation: Offender Management Act 2007, Part 4 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (a) in subsection (1), for "offenders detained at a secure training centre" there is substituted "persons detained in youth detention accommodation", and
- (b) in subsection (3), for paragraph (a) there is substituted—
  - "(a) that he has been approved by the Secretary of State for the purpose of performing any of the following—
    - (i) escort functions;
    - (ii) custodial duties at secure training centres;".

#### **Commencement Information**

- I4 Sch. 3 para. 21 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)
- In the sidenote to section 13 (protection of custody officers at secure training centres), the words "at secure training centres" are omitted.

#### **Commencement Information**

- I5 Sch. 3 para. 22 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)
- 23 (1) In section 14(1) (wrongful disclosure of information relating to offenders detained at secure training centres), for "offender detained at a secure training centre" there is substituted "person detained in youth detention accommodation".
  - (2) In the sidenote to section 14, for "offenders detained at secure training centres" there is substituted "persons detained in youth detention accommodation".

#### **Commencement Information**

- I6 Sch. 3 para. 23 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)
- In section 15 (interpretation of sections 7 to 14), after the definition of "subcontractor" there is inserted—
  - ""youth detention accommodation" has the meaning given by section 107(1) of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000."

### **Commencement Information**

- I7 Sch. 3 para. 24 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)
- In paragraph 2(1)(b) of Schedule 1, for "offenders" there is substituted "detained persons".

## **Commencement Information**

- I8 Sch. 3 para. 25 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)
- 26 In paragraph 3 of Schedule 1—
  - (a) in paragraphs (a) and (b) of sub-paragraph (1), for "offender" there is substituted "detained person", and

Changes to legislation: Offender Management Act 2007, Part 4 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(b) in sub-paragraph (3), for "offenders" there is substituted "detained persons

## **Commencement Information**

I9 Sch. 3 para. 26 in force at 1.11.2007 by S.I. 2007/3001, art. 2(1)(r)

# **Changes to legislation:**

Offender Management Act 2007, Part 4 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

s. 14(2)(da) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 3 para. 15